persons in jobs on dairy farms throughout the state thereby making the trainees self-sufficient as well as providing needed dairy skills to state dairy farms.

- Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION. Subdivision 1. There is hereby appropriated to the division of vocational rehabilitation from the general fund the sum of \$50,000 for the purpose of acquiring not more than 100 commercial dairy cows for the Rehab Acres farm of Lake Region Rehabilitation Industries, Incorporated. Such cows shall be used to provide at least 15 additional training stations for mentally or physically handicapped persons.
- Subd. 2. The amount appropriated in subdivision 1 shall be reduced by any federal funds that are available. The total amount expended for this purpose shall not exceed \$50,000.
- Subd. 3. Prior to authorizing the expenditures of these funds, the commissioner of administration shall have received from the commissioner of education a determination that Lake Region Rehabilitation Industries, Incorporated, is able to adequately manage the additional cows, and that the additional training stations will be self-supporting requiring no additional state support.
- Subd. 4. The commissioner of education shall also require Lake Region Rehabilitation Industries, Incorporated, to enter into a written agreement with the state of Minnesota regarding the management of the herd which will protect the interest of the state as determined by the commissioner of education.
- Sec. 3. This act is in effect the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 366—S.F.No.1994

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 306; exempting the district from certain building requirements.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 306; BUILDING REQUIREMENT EXEMPTION. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 471.465 to 471.469 shall not apply to

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Independent School District No. 306 between the effective date of this act and December 31, 1976.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of Independent School District No. 306 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 367—S.F.No.2125

An act relating to transportation; motor vehicle carriers; defining exempt carrier; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 221.011, Subdivision 22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 221.011, Subdivision 22, is amended to read:

- Subd. 22. MOTOR VEHICLE CARRIERS; EXEMPT CARRIER. "Exempt carrier" means any carrier exempt from chapter 221, or from any other law or regulation by the public service commission. The following are so exempt:
- (a) Any person engaged in farming or in transporting agricultural, horticultural, dairy, livestock, or other farm products within an area having a 25 mile radius from his home postoffice. Such carrier may transport other commodities within such area if the destination of each haul is a farm within the above described area. The owner of any truck operating under this provision shall imprint his name and address in prominent visible letters on the outside of the cab of his truck.
- (b) Any occasional accommodation service beyond the 25 mile radius from his home postoffice by any person engaged in farming as his primary means of livelihood and actually residing on a farm and whose truck or trucks are licensed under provisions of section 168.013, subdivision 1, paragraph 4a. Occasional accommodation service shall mean not in excess of six trips in any calendar year.
- (c) Any person engaged in agricultural pursuits, who owns and uses a truck for transporting the products of his farm, or any person while engaged exclusively in the transportation of fresh

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.